BOARD ACTION

	,				
Policy:	N/A				
Title:	Studen	t Fee Chan	ges For Fall 2020		
Background	d of Issue	:			
HR 40 allow	und Com	munity Calla			
			ges to increase certain Student Fees in FY 201 Education approved the fees. In general, the		
those that	covered t	he costs of	consumables and other items used in classes a	rees cor and stuc	lent programs.
A similar pr	ocess is i	n place for F	Y2021.		
information	for fees ases asso	associated v	e faculty and staff were tasked to document co with new programs, as well as changes to exis twelve existing academic programs and one re	ting fee	s. This resulted
The rationa	le and fe	worksheet	s for each of the fees are attached.		
Impact on St	tudent Su	ccess:	New fees and changes in current fees provid		
			materials and represent the true cost of aca	demic p	rograms.
Impact on Bu	udget:		Most fees are not a major part of the operat	ing bud	lget. However,
			fees do align certain costs associated with a	course	and the benefit
Does this rep	alace an e	visting police	that accrues to students taking that course.		
DOCS (IIIS TC)	nace an e	Misting point	<u>.y:</u>		
Recommend	ation: A	prove the n	new fees.		
Approved: 🕦	(ES)NO	Signature:	(Tamara Dared Lanley, Chairman	Date:	06/24/2020

- ODHE has mandated that <u>ALL</u> proposed FY 2021-FY 2022 student fee increases and new student fees must be approved by the Chancellor before they can be charged to students. The fees in question include, but are not limited to those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. This is a continuation of the FY 2018 FY 2019 Budget legislation that tasked the Chancellor with the responsibility to review and approve all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow a new or increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval, please complete the form below (one for each fee increase or new fee if you have more than one), attaching all additional available supporting information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox and John Shishoff (via email).
- 5. Student fee increases and new fees first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees before being sent to the Chancellor for ODHE approval. To accomplish this in time for the Board's May meeting, PLEASE return your Fee Increase Forms and attachments no later than Friday, May 8, 2020 so that we can present them for approval to our Board of Trustees at their May meeting. Thank You!

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/Staff) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FEE: Greg Clem

DEPARTMENT: Arts and Sciences **PROGRAM**: Ceramics I – ART-130S

CURRENT AMOUNT: \$15.00 PROPOSED AMOUNT: \$25.00

DEAN or VP APPROVAL:

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE:

Annual Average Enrollment is 18 students

Last year we started to supply the two pieces of Lennox paper that students need to complete projects because availability for students to purchase individually disappeared.

Lennox paper cost is \$5.00 per piece for a total of \$10.

- ODHE has mandated that <u>ALL</u> proposed FY 2021-FY 2022 student fee increases and new student fees must be approved by the Chancellor before they can be charged to students. The fees in question include, but are not limited to those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. This is a continuation of the FY 2018 FY 2019 Budget legislation that tasked the Chancellor with the responsibility to review and approve all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow a new or increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval, please complete the form below (one for each fee increase or new fee if you have more than one), attaching all additional available supporting information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox and John Shishoff (via email).
- 5. Student fee increases and new fees first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees before being sent to the Chancellor for ODHE approval. To accomplish this in time for the Board's May meeting, PLEASE return your Fee Increase Forms and attachments no later than Friday, May 8, 2020 so that we can present them for approval to our Board of Trustees at their May meeting. Thank You!

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/Staff) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FEE: Greg Clem

DEPARTMENT: Arts and Sciences **PROGRAM**: Ceramics 1 – ART-138S

CURRENT AMOUNT: \$40.00 PROPOSED AMOUNT: \$50.00

DEAN or VP APPROVAL:

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE:

Average Annual Enrollment is 32 students.

Students are provided with 50 pounds of clay to complete projects

The cost of clay has increased this last year from \$22.00 to \$24.50 or \$2.50 per student

Students are provided with glazes and compounds to complete projects.

The cost of Ground Borate has increased from \$47.26 to \$166.94 or \$3.74 per student.

The cost of RIOxide has increased from \$157.20 to \$235.28 or \$2.44 per student.

The cost of Raku has increased from \$155.52 to \$261.76 or \$3.32 per student.

The total of increased costs equates to \$12 per student.

- ODHE has mandated that <u>ALL</u> proposed FY 2021-FY 2022 student fee increases and new student fees must be approved by the Chancellor before they can be charged to students. The fees in question include, but are not limited to those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. This is a continuation of the FY 2018 FY 2019 Budget legislation that tasked the Chancellor with the responsibility to review and approve all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow a new or increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval, please complete the form below (one for each fee increase or new fee if you have more than one), attaching all additional available supporting information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox and John Shishoff (via email).
- 5. Student fee increases and new fees first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees before being sent to the Chancellor for ODHE approval. To accomplish this in time for the Board's May meeting, PLEASE return your Fee Increase Forms and attachments no later than Friday, May 8, 2020 so that we can present them for approval to our Board of Trustees at their May meeting. Thank You!

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/Staff) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FEE: Greg Clem

DEPARTMENT: Arts and Sciences **PROGRAM**: Drawing II – ART-131S

CURRENT AMOUNT: \$15.00 PROPOSED AMOUNT: \$25.00

DEAN or VP APPROVAL:

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE:

Annual Average Enrollment is 14 students

Last year we started to supply the two pieces of Lennox paper that students need to complete projects because availability for students to purchase individually disappeared.

Lennox paper cost is \$5.00 per piece for a total of \$10.

- 1. ODHE has mandated that ALL proposed FY 2021-FY 2022 student fee increases and new student fees must be approved by the Chancellor before they can be charged to students. The fees in question include, but are not limited to those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. This is a continuation of the FY 2018 FY 2019 Budget legislation that tasked the Chancellor with the responsibility to review and approve all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow a new or increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval, please complete the form below (one for each fee increase or new fee if you have more than one), attaching all additional available supporting information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox and John Shishoff (via email).
- 5. Student fee increases and new fees first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees before being sent to the Chancellor for ODHE approval. To accomplish this in time for the Board's May meeting, PLEASE return your Fee Increase Forms and attachments no later than Friday, May 8, 2020 so that we can present them for approval to our Board of Trustees at their May meeting. Thank You!

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/Staff) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FEE: Greg Clem

DEPARTMENT: Arts and Sciences **PROGRAM**: Ceramics I – ART-144S

CURRENT AMOUNT: \$40.00 PROPOSED AMOUNT: \$50.00

DEAN or VP APPROVAL:

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE:

Average Annual Enrollment is 30 students.

Students are provided with 50 pounds of clay to complete projects

The cost of clay has increased this last year from \$22.00 to \$24.50 or \$2.50 per student

Students are provided with glazes and compounds to complete projects.

The cost of Tin Oxide has increased from \$42.20 to \$161.92 or \$3.99 per student.

The cost of High Fire White Cones has increased from \$236.70 to \$342.00 or \$3.51 per student.

The total of increased costs equates to \$10 per student.

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty	/Staff) RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE FEE:	Jill Bobb
DEPARTMENT:	Nursing	PROGRAM:	NUR 135S
CURRENT AMOUN	T: \$ 226	PROPOSED AMOU	NT: \$ 294
DEAN or VP APPRO	VAL:	-017/	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$68. The following is the breakdown:

ATI (8% increase)	\$217.00
Background Check (\$1.25 increase)	\$47
Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/	Staff) RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE FEE:	Jill Bobb
DEPARTMENT:	Nursing	PROGRAM:	NUR 165S
CURRENT AMOUN	Γ: \$ 142	PROPOSED AMOU	UNT: \$ 201
DEAN or VP APPRO	VAL:	100/	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$ 59. The following is the breakdown:

ATI	\$171.00
Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty)	Staff) RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE FEE:	Jill Bobb
DEPARTMENT:	Nursing	PROGRAM:	NUR 210S
CURRENT AMOUN	T: \$ 236	PROPOSED AMOU	JNT: \$ 248
DEAN or VP APPRO	VAL:	-17/	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$ 12. The following is the breakdown:

ATI	\$171.00
Background Check (\$1.25 increase)	\$47
Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty	/Staff) RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE FEE:	Jill Bobb
DEPARTMENT:	Nursing	PROGRAM:	NUR 265S
CURRENT AMOUN	T: \$ 142	PROPOSED AMOUN	NT: \$ 201
DEAN or VP APPRO	VAL:	m	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$ 59. The following is the breakdown:

ATI	\$171.00
Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover	\$30.00
expenses)	

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty)	Staff) RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE FEE:	Jill Bobb
DEPARTMENT:	Nursing	PROGRAM:	NUR 275S
CURRENT AMOUN	Г: § 308	PROPOSED AMOU	JNT: \$ 371
DEAN or VP APPRO	VAL:	27/	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$ 63. The following is the breakdown:

ATI	\$171.00
NCLEX Review Course (\$25.00 increase)	\$200.00

Lab Fees 2020-2021 Nursing

Course	Items Included in Fee	Amount	
NUR 135	ATI (8% increase)	\$217.00	
	Background Check (\$1.25 increase)	\$47.00	
\$226	Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00	
\$220	Total	\$294.00	
NUR 165	ATI	\$171.00	
-	Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00	
\$142	Total	\$201.00	
NUR 210	ATI	\$171.00	
	Background Check (\$1.25 increase)	\$47.00	
	Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00	
\$236	Total	\$248.00	
NUR 265	ATI	\$171.00	
	Lab Supplies (need to increase to cover expenses)	\$30.00	
\$142	Total	\$201.00	
NUR 275	ATI	\$171.00	
	NCLEX Review Course (\$25.00 increase)	\$200.00	
\$308	Total	\$371.00	

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Fac	culty/Staff) RESPONSIBL	E FOR THE FEE:	Erynn Hanford	
DEPARTMENT:	Physical Therapy Asst.	PROGRAM:	PTA 120S	
CURRENT AMO	UNT: \$ 57	PROPOSED AMOUNT:	\$ 82	
DEAN or VP APP	ROVAL:			

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: Fee increase is to cover external costs for program execution. Total increase of \$ 25. Please see attached excel for cost breakdown and justification.

- The approved FY 2020 FY 2021 Ohio Biennial Budget allows Community Colleges to increase certain student fees in FY 2020. The fees in question are generally those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- The Budget language tasks Chancellor Carey with the responsibility of reviewing all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow an increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval please complete the form below (one for each fee increase if you have more than one), attaching all additional available information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox (via email or physically in Room161).
- 5. Fee increases first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees. To accomplish this in time for the Board's next meeting.

INDIVIDUAL (Facul	ty/Staff) RESPONSIBI	LE FOR THE FEE:	Dr. Tony Human
DEPARTMENT:	EMT/Paramedic	PROGRAM:	Program
CURRENT AMOU	NT: \$ 281	PROPOSED AMO	OUNT: \$290.25
DEAN or VP APPR	OVAL:	2/	

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE: This fee will cover the additional background checks required for students to enter this program.

- ODHE has mandated that <u>ALL</u> proposed FY 2021-FY 2022 student fee increases and new student fees must be approved by the Chancellor before they can be charged to students. The fees in question include, but are not limited to those that cover the costs of consumables and other items used in classes and student programs.
- 2. This is a continuation of the FY 2018 FY 2019 Budget legislation that tasked the Chancellor with the responsibility to review and approve all proposed fee increases to ensure that the amounts are appropriate and are as small as possible. The Chancellor has the authority to disallow a new or increased fee request.
- 3. Discussions with ODHE indicate that all proposed fee increases should be supported with thorough documentation and a valid rationale for the increase.
- 4. To ensure that we have the information needed for fee approval, please complete the form below (one for each fee increase or new fee if you have more than one), attaching all additional available supporting information to the form. Completed forms should be sent to Helen Willcox and John Shishoff (via email).
- 5. Student fee increases and new fees first need to be approved by our Board of Trustees before being sent to the Chancellor for ODHE approval. To accomplish this in time for the Board's May meeting, <u>PLEASE</u> return your Fee Increase Forms and attachments no later than Friday, May 8, 2020 so that we can present them for approval to our Board of Trustees at their May meeting. Thank You!

INDIVIDUAL (Faculty/Staff) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FEE: SKUPY Fur Inq
DEPARTMENT: Arounting PROGRAM: Security Fee
CURRENT AMOUNT: 15.00 per PROPOSED AMOUNT: 5.00 per semester
DEAN OF VP APPROVAL: YEAR DAMES Lehimbuhl John W. Shishoff
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE INCREASE:

Eliminate the manual work that is put into administering the fee by fully utilizing per semester charging.

When the security fee was originally setup, it was designed to be a once an academic year fee. We would like to alter the fee to be a per semester charge to allow for complete automation of our system and to be more fair to the student. The reason for this change is based on the following:

Security Fee Change Analysis

Revenue that is currently generated by charging a \$15 fee once per academic year.	\$ 29,130
Revenue that would be generated by changing a \$5 per semester charge	\$ 16,830
Difference (potential lost revenue)	\$ (12,300)
Time savings by automating fee (dollar amount)	\$ 2,550
Custom Programing Savings	\$ 2,300
Total potential loss in revenue	\$ (7,450)